TOWNSHIP OF MONTGOMERY SOMERSET COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

ORDINANCE #24-1719

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SCHEDULE I "NO PARKING", SCHEDULE VII "THROUGH STREETS", SCHEDULE VIII "STOP INTERSECTIONS", SCHEDULE XIII "NO LEFT TURN", AND SCHEDULE XVII "SPEED LIMITS", OF CHAPTER VII, OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MONTGOMERY (1984) TO ESTABLISH NO PARKING PROVISIONS, THROUGH STREET DESIGNATION, STOP SIGN LOCATIONS, NO LEFT TURN RESTRICTIONS, AND SPEED LIMITS ON BRECKNELL WAY

BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Committee of the Township of Montgomery, in the County of Somerset, New Jersey as follows:

<u>Section 1.</u> <u>Schedule I Amended.</u> Schedule I, entitled "No Parking", of Chapter VII, TRAFFIC, of the Code of the Township of Montgomery (1984), County of Somerset, State of New Jersey, which prohibits parking on certain streets or portions thereof, is hereby amended by the addition of the following streets:

Name of StreetSidesLocationBrecknell WayBothEntire length

Section 2. Schedule VII Amended. Schedule VII, entitled "Through Streets", of Chapter VII, TRAFFIC, of the Code of the Township of Montgomery (1984), County of Somerset, State of New Jersey, which describes streets or parts of streets that are designated as Through Streets; in which STOP signs shall be installed on or near the right side of each street intersecting, or each entrance into the Through Street, except where YIELD RIGHT-OF-WAY signs are provided for in the designation; is hereby amended by the addition of the following streets:

Name of StreetLocationBrecknell WayEntire Length

Section 3. Schedule VIII Amended. Schedule VIII, entitled "Stop Intersections", of Chapter VII, TRAFFIC, of the Code of the Township of Montgomery (1984), County of Somerset, State of New Jersey, which establishes stop intersections for streets within the Township, is hereby amended to add the following public roads:

Brecknell Way

Intersection Location of Stop Sign

Brecknell Way at County Route 518 (Georgetown Franklin Turnpike)

Brecknell Way at U.S. Route 206 Brecknell Way

Section 4. Schedule XIII Amended. Schedule XIII, entitled "No Left Turn", of Chapter VII, TRAFFIC, of the Code of the Township of Montgomery (1984), County of Somerset, State of New Jersey, which establishes no left turn provisions at intersections within the Township, is hereby amended to add the following public roads:

	lurn		
Intersection	Prohibited	Times	Movement Prohibited
Brecknell Way at County Route 518	<u>Left</u>	All times	Brecknell Way southbound
(Georgetown Franklin Turnpike)			onto Route 518 eastbound
Brecknell Way at U.S. Route 206	<u>Left</u>	All times	Brecknell Way eastbound
			onto Route 206 northbound

Section 5. Schedule XVII Amended. Schedule XVII, entitled "Speed Limits", of Chapter VII, TRAFFIC, of the Code of the Township of Montgomery (1984), County of Somerset, State of New Jersey, which establishes speed limits for streets within the Township, is hereby amended to add the following public roads:

Name of Street	Direction	Speed	Location
Brecknell Way	<u>Both</u>	25 mph	Entire length

Section 6. Repealer. All ordinances and resolutions or parts thereof inconsistent with this ordinance are hereby repealed.

<u>Section 7.</u> <u>Severability.</u> If any section, paragraph, subsection, clause or provision of this ordinance shall be adjudged by the courts to be invalid, such adjudication shall only apply to the section, paragraph, subsection, clause or provision so adjudged and the remainder of this ordinance shall be deemed valid and effective.

<u>Section 8.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This ordinance shall take effect upon final adoption and publication in accordance with the law.

ATTEST:	TOWNSHIP OF MONTGOMERY COUNTY OF SOMERSET		
Lisa Fania, RMC	Neana Singh		
•	Neena Singh		
Township Clerk	Mayor		

NOTICE OF PENDING ORDINANCE

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the foregoing ordinance was introduced and passed on first reading by the Township Committee of the Township of Montgomery, County of Somerset, New Jersey at a meeting held on February 15, 2024 and the same was then ordered to be published according to law with a public hearing and a vote scheduled for the meeting of March 21, 2024 beginning at 7:00 p.m. at the Municipal Building, 100 Community Drive, Skillman, NJ at which time all interested persons will be heard. Copies of the ordinance can be obtained, without cost, by any member of the general public at the Municipal Clerk's office between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 4:30 p.m.